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March 14, 1985*

@
Mr. James M. Taylor

kDeputy Director
Office of Inspection

and Enforcement
7735 Old Georgetown Road
Bethesda, Maryland 20817

Re: English v. General Electric Company
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of Administrative Law Judge
Case No. 85-ERA-2

|

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Please make the following substantive changes in Chapter II of the'

English v. G.E. Supplemental Petition which was delivered to you
earlier this week:;

1. On Page 18, Line 5, change March 16 to March 15; and

2. On Page 25, Line 3, change the year 1972 to 1980.

Very truly yours,
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NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION.#.
1

; ; WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555
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p" y}Mozart G. Ratner, Esq.
1900 M Street, N.W. V
Suite 610
Washington, D.C. 20036

Dear Mr. Ratner:

In response to your letter of May 17, 1985, I am sorry that the organizational
chart did not show the detail you needed. In answer to your questions:

1. Mr. Taylor, Director, Office of Inspection and Enforcement, does report
to Mr. Dircks, the Commission's Executive Director for Operations.

'

2. As Director of the Enforcement Staff within the Office of Inspection and '

Enforcement, I report to Mr. Taylor. ~
-

3. Dr. Grace, Regional Administrator of the Comission's Region II Office in
Atlanta, is responsible for inspection activities at G.E. Wilmington and
at all other NRC licensed facilities within Region II.

4. Mr. Brad Jones, Regional Counsel, Region 11 reports to Dr. Grace.

5. Mr. Stohr, Director, Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards, reports *

to Dr. Grace.

6. Mr. Puckett, formerly Acting Director of Enforcement and Investigation
Coordination, was recently replaced by Mr. George Jenkins, who reports
to Dr. Grace.

7. Mr. Uryc, Investigation / Allegation Coordinator, reports to Mr. Jenkins.

8. Mr. Lieberman, Director and Chief Counsel, Regional Operations and Enforcement,
Office of the Executive Legal Director, reports to Mr. Cunningham, the
Executive Legal Director who, in turn, reports to Mr. Dircks.

9. Ms. Cuoco reports to Mr. Lieberman.

10. Mr. Abrams and Mr. Shomaker report to Mr. Hudson Ragan, Director and Chief
Counsel, Operations and Administration Division, Office of the Executive
Legal Director who reports to Mr. Cunningham,
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Mozart G. Ratner, Esq. -2-
,

Due to recent organizational changes, our current organizational chart is not
correct and a new chart is being prepared. I have enclosed the latest printed
version available and have circled and corrected those organizational positions
likely to be of interest to you. Also enclosed is NUREG 0325. "NRC Functional
Organizational Charts," which has also been corrected to some extent.

.

Sincerely,

/b.fY.f''w
./. Jane A. Axelrad, Director

Enforcement Staff (

Office of Inspection and Enforcement
Enclosures:
As stated

cc w/o enclosures:
J. Taylor, IE

IR. Yollmer, IE
{J. Collins, IE '

W. Fisher, IE
J. Axelrad, IE
E. Flack, IE
J. Lieberman, ELD g

N. Grace, RII
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CENERAL ELECTRIC CREDIT CORPORATION' '

260 LO%G RIDGE ROAD |
/

|' STAMFORD. CONN ECTICUT |

LEG AL OPE R ATION (203) 357 4 000 MAlWNG ADDRESS

P. O. 9018300
;

- '' ST AMFORD. CONNECTICUT 06904

June 25, 1985

%
, , , M~ gMr. Joseph M. Felton

Director, Rules G Records Division
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission h([A-$3.g,|Washington, D.C. 20555

(gej,,, G/),$/$6Dear Mr. Felton:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 5 USC 552 and 10 CFR Part 9, I
hereby request the following:

Any and all notes, letters, records, recordings, memoranda, or other
documents of or relating to communications arxl/or correspondence from
July 26, 1984, to present between Mozart G. Ratner (Ratner) and any
employee of the Nuclear Regulatory Comission including, but not limited
to, the following items:

1. Letter dated on or about August 29, 1984, from Bradley Jones to
Ratner. .

2. Letter dated on or about October 10, 1984, from Ratner to James
Lieberman.

3. Letter dated on or about November 2, 1984, from James Lieberman
to Ratner.

t

4. Letter dated on or about November 26, 1984, from Ratner to
James Vorse.

5. Letter dated on or about November 28, 1984, from Bradley Jones
to Ratner.

6. Letter dated on or about March 8,1985, from Ratner to Herzel
Plaine.

7. Letter dated on or about March 12, 1985, from Ratner to James
Taylor.

8. Letter dated on or about March 12, 1985, from Ratner to Bruno
Uryc.

9. Letter dated on or about March 13, 1985, from Bradley Jones to

pfRatner.
I
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Mr. Joseph M. Felton -

June 25, 1985
Page Two

10. Letter dated on or about March 15, 1985, from Bradley Jones to
Ratner.

11. Letter dated on or about April 12, 1985, from Ratner to Bruno
Uryc.

12. Letter dated on or about April 17, 1985, from James Lieberman
to Ratner.

Please send unexpurgated copies of the documents requested herein to the
address listed on the front page of this letter. 'Ihis request should not,
however, be construed as a waiver of any privileges or rights General Electric
Company may have against non-disclosure of certain information protected under
10 CFR 52.790. To the extent any of the above-referenced documents contain
such information, only expurgated copies should be made available through the
Public Doctraent Room.

This request does not apply to the following doctrnents which are
currently in the possession of General Electric Company and which may contain
10 CFR 52.790 infomation:

1. 10 CFR 52.206 Petition dated December 13, 1984

2. 10 CFR 52.206 Supplemental Petition (Chapter I) dated
February 28, 1985

3. 10 CFR 52.206 Supplemental Petition (Chapter II) dated
March 12,1985

4. Letter dated November 1,1984, from Ratner to E. Neil Jensen

5. Letter dated November 6,1984, from E. Neil Jensen to Ratner

6. Letter dated January 25, 1984, from Bradley Jones to Ratner

7. Request dated February 25, 1985, for Production of Doctraents and for
Conraission Declassification ,

!

8. Letter dated February 28, 1985, from Neal Abrams to Ratner

9. Letter dated March 4,1985, from Ratner to Neal Abrams

10. Supplemental Request dated March 7,1984, for Production of Documents

11. Letter dated March 14, 1985, from James Taylor to Ratner
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Mr. Joseph M. Felton .

June 25 1985
-

Page Three

12. Telegram dated March 14, 1985, from Ratner to Bradley Jones

13. Letter dated March 15, 1985, from Ratner to James Taylor

14. Letter dated March 19, 1985, from Bradley Jones to Ratner

15. Letter dated April 11, 1985, from Ratner to James Taylor

16. Letter dated April 12, 1985, from Ratner to James Lieberman

17. Letter dated April 17, 1985, from Ratner to Bradley Jones

18. Letter dated' April 17, 1985, from Ratner to James Lieberman

General Electric Company requires this information to enable it to
prepare itself properly in a Department of Labor proceeding.

General Electric Company believes that responding to this request will
not in any way interfere with any of the NRC's regulatory responsibilities or
ongoing activities.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact John K.
Restrick, Counsel, Nuclear Energy Business Operations, (408) 925-3103.

iThank you in advance for your kind and prompt consideration of this
request. ;

Very truly yours, i

Scott A. Klion
Attorney
General Electric Company

cc: J. K. Restrick
B. A. Smith
E. C. Shamaker
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